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Schedule: The Owner’s Project Manager (OPM) continues to update and expand the Project
Master Schedule in preparation for the 2024, November 5th referendum date.

Budget: Consultant budgets are being established in accordance with the appropriated
funds to support the School Building Advisory Committee’s (SBAC) efforts to identify and
price the appropriate level of school improvements for the Cape Elizabeth Schools facilities.

Progress: The SBAC hired an OPM to assist with managing the development and delivery of
the School Facility Improvements plan. The OPM has been working with the SBAC on
planning, project organization, evaluation of past activities, designer selection and
community outreach. The OPM has also been assisting the school department with the
development of a stand-alone educational programming document that will be used to guide
the design team in their efforts. A comprehensive community survey was taken, and the
results are scheduled to be presented at a public forum with community feedback on
September 20th.

Issues: After a failed 2022 referendum, the SBAC is addressing the community divide by
increasing public feedback opportunities, improving communicational outreach and timing,
and reassessing the scope of improvements needed to meet the educational goals and
budgetary constraints of the community. The communications subcommittee is seeking the
services of qualified public relations firms to assist with community outreach and
communications.
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Last month: The OPM has been assisting the SBAC in planning and organizational
strategies as well as gathering written and oral feedback on the past school improvements
project. A meeting was held with past committee members and the previous design team to
understand issues and clarify existing conditions information. A draft report of feedback on
the past project has been presented and is currently being finalized by the OPM. Existing
conditions drawings are being secured, and the OPM is working on the procurement of a new
design team to lead the community forward. An RFQ was drafted and advertised, and a
facility walk thru was held with interested firms. The OPM has been participating in meetings
with the design, administration and communications subcommittees and assisting them with
their efforts. A draft organizational chart and communications plan were presented for
subcommittee feedback. The OPM is also assisting the school department with the
development of a stand-alone educational programming document which will inform the
design work going forward.

Next month: The OPM will continue to provide guidance and attend meetings with the
SBAC and their subcommittees as well as update them on developments and necessary
decisions related to the project. The OPM will guide the SBAC through the architect
evaluation and interview process leading up to the final recommendation slated for the end
of the month.

MANAGEMENT UPDATE
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ID Task Name Duration Start

1 Project Kickoff 76 days Thu 6/29/23

2 Project Organization 32 days Thu 6/29/23

3 Kickoff meeting with Leadership Team 1 day Thu 6/29/23

9 Develop Communication and Project Management Plan 10 days Fri 6/30/23

8 Review of previous studies and reports 14 days Wed 7/5/23

7 Develop Draft Master Schedule 5 days Fri 7/7/23

4 Meeting with Interested Parties 0 days Mon 7/10/23

5 SBAC MEETING 0 days Mon 7/10/23

6 SBAC Admin Subcommittee Mtg (Agenda Review) 0 days Thu 7/20/23

10 SBAC MEETING 0 days Thu 7/20/23

11 Report of review of previous work 4 days Tue 8/8/23

12 Development of Educational Program 45 days Tue 7/25/23

13 Education Plan Review 10 days Tue 7/25/23

14 Kickoff meeting with Heery Educational Planner 0 days Wed 7/26/23

15 Education Plan Meeting 0 days Mon 8/7/23

16 CES assembles draft Educational Program 25 days Tue 8/8/23

17 Review and Finalization of Educational Program 5 days Tue 9/12/23

18 School Board approves updated Educational Program 5 days Tue 9/19/23

19 Designer Selection 58 days Tue 7/25/23

20 Develop Contract for RFQ 5 days Tue 7/25/23

47 Develop RFQ for Designer 10 days Tue 7/25/23
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ID Task Name Duration Start

48 SBAC Design Subcommitte Mtg (RFQ review) 0 days Thu 7/27/23

21 Prepare and Distribute Materials for SBAC 1 day Fri 7/28/23

22 SBAC Admin Subcommittee Mtg (Agenda Review) 0 days Mon 7/31/23

23 SBAC MEETING 0 days Thu 8/3/23

24 Establish Designer Selection Subcommittee 1 day Thu 8/3/23

34 Develop Budget for inclusion into RFQ 5 days Thu 8/3/23

35 Prepare RFQ advertisment 3 days Mon 8/7/23

49 Review RFQ with SBAC, Town and School Department 4 days Tue 8/8/23

50 RFQ Legal Review 2 days Tue 8/8/23

52 SBAC Design Subcommitte Mtg (RFQ review) 0 days Wed 8/9/23

51 Issue RFQ advertisement (publication deadline) 0 days Wed 8/9/23

53 Prepare and Distribute Materials for SBAC 1 day Fri 8/11/23

54 SBAC Admin Subcommittee Mtg (Agenda Review) 0 days Fri 8/11/23

55 Informational Meeting with CS 0 days Fri 8/11/23

56 RFQ Advertisement appears in Sunday Paper (#1) 0 days Mon 8/14/23

36 Advertise RFQ 12 days Tue 8/15/23

37 SBAC MEETING 0 days Thu 8/17/23

38 RFQ Advertisement appears in Sunday Paper (#2) 0 days Mon 8/21/23

39 Preproposal Conference 0 days Wed 8/23/23

41 Architect RFQ Addendum Review Mtg 0 days Fri 8/25/23

40 Questions Due 0 days Fri 8/25/23
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ID Task Name Duration Start

42 Town issues repsones to Designer questions 2 days Mon 8/28/23

26 SBAC Admin Subcommittee Mtg (Agenda Review) 0 days Thu 8/31/23

25 RFQs Due 0 days Thu 8/31/23

27 Review of RFQ Submissions 7 days Fri 9/1/23

28 Press Release for Public Forum 1 day Fri 9/1/23

29 SBAC MEETING (Review of  firms - update) 0 days Thu 9/7/23

30 RFQ Firm Leveling 1 day Tue 9/12/23

31 SBAC MEETING (Selection of shorlisted firms) 0 days Thu 9/14/23

32 Shortlisted Firms Notified 2 days Thu 9/14/23

43 Designer Interviews 3 days Tue 9/19/23

33 PUBLIC FORUM (Survey results) 1 day Wed 9/20/23

45 SBAC MEETING (Vote to approve Designer) 0 days Thu 9/21/23

44 School Building Committee - Approve Designer Contract 5 days Fri 9/22/23

46 SBAC update to School Board/Town Council 1 day Wed 10/4/23

57 School Board Approves Designer Contract (10/10) 1 day Tue 10/10/23

58 Town Council Approve Designer Contract (10/11) 1 day Wed 10/11/23

59 PUBLIC FORUM (Architect introduction) 1 day Thu 10/12/23

60 Public Communications 128 days Tue 8/1/23

61 RFP reissue for Communications Consultant 14 days Tue 8/1/23

62 Survey Results Shared with the Public 25 days Wed 8/16/23

69 SBAC Communications Subcommittee Mtg (Comm Consult) 0 days Tue 8/29/23
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ID Task Name Duration Start

70 SBAC Communications Subcommitte Meeting (Communication RFPs)0 days Thu 9/7/23

71 Introduce Public to Design Team 19 days Fri 9/15/23

72 Cape Courier - Notice of 10/12 Public Forum Deadline 0 days Fri 9/15/23

73 Cape Courier - Notice of 10/12 Public Forum Publication Date 0 days Wed 9/27/23

74 Cape Courier - Notice of 10/12 Public Forum Deadline 0 days Fri 9/29/23

75 Cape Courier - Notice of 10/12 Public Forum Publication Date 0 days Wed 10/11/23

76 Public Forum - Introduce architect, discuss design process, hear 
public comment.

0 days Thu 10/12/23

77 Public Design Review 12 days Wed 1/10/24

78 Cape Courier - Notice of 01/11 Public Forum Deadline 0 days Fri 1/12/24

79 Cape Courier - Notice of 01/11 Public Forum Publication Date 0 days Wed 1/24/24

80 Cape Courier - Notice of 01/11 Public Forum Deadline 0 days Fri 1/26/24

81 Cape Courier - Notice of 01/11 Public Forum Publication Date 0 days Wed 1/10/24

82 Public Forum - Present design options to the community 0 days Thu 1/11/24

83 Feasibility Study 93 days Thu 10/12/23

84 Designer Project Startup 10 days Thu 10/12/23

86 Designer Validates Existing Condition & Develops Preliminary Program20 days Thu 10/12/23

89 Designer Develops Preliminary Alternatives & Costs 40 days Thu 10/12/23

85 Designer Kickoff Meeting 0 days Wed 10/25/23

87 Public Meeting to Communicate Existing Conditions & School Needs0 days Wed 11/8/23

90 Preliminary Options Presented to SBAC 0 days Wed 12/6/23
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ID Task Name Duration Start

91 Final Development of Alternatives 20 days Thu 12/7/23

92 Final Alternatives Presented to Public 0 days Wed 1/3/24

93 SBAC votes on Preferred Solution 0 days Mon 1/8/24

94 Development of Preferred Solution 10 days Tue 1/9/24

88 Public Forum (Present design options to the community) 0 days Thu 1/11/24

95 SBAC Presentation of Preferred Solution 0 days Mon 1/22/24

96 Designer finalizes Program and Cost for Preferred Solution 20 days Tue 1/23/24

97 Public Presentation of Preferred Solution 0 days Mon 2/19/24

98 Conceptual Design (Preliminary Schematic Design) 186 days Tue 2/20/24

99 Development of Preliminary Conceptual Design 30 days Tue 2/20/24

100 50% Conceptual Design Estimate 10 days Tue 4/2/24

101 Public Presentation of 50% Conceptual Design 0 days Mon 4/15/24

102 Development of Final Conceptual Design 25 days Tue 4/16/24

103 100% Conceptual Design Estimate 5 days Tue 5/21/24

104 Finalize Project Budget and Community Tax Impact 14 days Tue 5/28/24

105 SBAC Vote to Approve Conceptual Design 0 days Fri 6/14/24

106 Town Council Vote on Referendum Budget 0 days Fri 6/14/24

107 Community Presentations 102 days Mon 6/17/24

108 Funding (Approve) the Project 0 days Tue 11/5/24

109 Approval of Funding 0 days Tue 11/5/24
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